

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

MICHAEL D. COHEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,

Defendant.

Index No. 651377/2019

Hon. Joel M. Cohen
IAS Part 3

Motion Seq. No. 004

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
I. The Trump Organization Bears a Heavy Burden on Its Motion.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. McDermott Will & Emery Represents Cohen in the Investigations of Various Congressional Committees and the Special Counsel Commenced in 2017	3
II. McDermott Also Represents Cohen in the Early Stages of the Mueller Investigation.....	5
III. Cohen Defends Litigation Brought by Stephanie Clifford	6
IV. McDermott Executes a Separate Engagement Letter to Represent Cohen in Addressing the Fallout from the April 9, 2018 FBI Raids.....	6
V. Cohen Engages Replacement Counsel Following McDermott’s Withdrawal.....	7
VI. Cohen Pleads Guilty	8
VII. Cohen Engages New Counsel to Assist With His Response to the Investigations	9
VIII. Cohen Continues to Cooperate in Investigations Related to the Trump Organization.....	9
IX. The Trump Organization’s Operating Agreement Requires Indemnification of Investigations Involving a Former Employee	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Trump Organization Must Indemnify Cohen for All Unreimbursed Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Of Petrillo, Monico, and Davis.....	12
A. Cohen Is Entitled to Indemnification Under the Plain Language of the Operating Agreement.....	12
B. The Trump Organization’s Motion Is Premised Upon Inaccurate and Disputed Facts.....	14
1. Cohen’s Cooperation With Investigators Began Long Before He Was Ever Charged With Any Crime.....	14

2. Cohen Acted in Good Faith 16

C. The Trump Organization’s Motion Has No Support in the Law 18

1. The Trump Organization Misstates the “By Reason of Fact” Standard 18

2. The Authorities Cited by the Trump Organization Are Inapplicable..... 19

D. The Trump Organization Seeks to Create a New and Dangerous Precedent Inconsistent With Public Policy 20

II. Cohen’s Additional Claims Are Valid and Factually Supported..... 21

A. The Oral Agreements Are Valid, Enforceable, and Material 21

B. Cohen’s Claim for Breach of the Implied Obligation of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Was Properly Re-Pled in the Amended Complaint 22

C. Cohen Is Entitled to Declaratory Relief With Respect to His Claims for Prospective Relief 23

D. Summary Judgment on Cohen’s Claim for Attorneys’ Fees in Bringing This Action Would Be Premature..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baker v. Health Management Sys., Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 80 (2002)	24
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003)	18
<i>Bensen v. American Ultramar Ltd.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 4420 (KMW)(NRB), 1996 WL 435039 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 1996)	20
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apartment Corp.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 659 (2000)	21
<i>Deleon v. N.Y.C. Sanitation Dep't</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1102 (2015)	1
<i>Dreni v. PrinterOn Am. Corp.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>Gale v. Kessler</i> , 93 A.D.2d 744 (1st Dep't 1983)	1
<i>Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co. v. ERE LLP</i> , 125 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep't 2015)	1
<i>Homestore Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>Jacobsen v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 82 (2014)	1
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 113 N.Y.S.3d 489 (2019)	21
<i>Schlossberg v. Schwartz</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 1224(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2014)	18
<i>Schumacher v. Pucciarelli</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1205 (2d Dep't 2018)	1
<i>Tilden of N.J., Inc. v. Regency Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 431(2d Dep't 1997)	20
<i>Vega v. Restani Const. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 499 (2012)	1
